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th.e removal of Hindi words of command; and

(b) if so the reaction jf the Central Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRl
M. R. KRISHNA): (a) The Scheme of ACC was abolished Juring 1965-66.
As regards NOC, Madras Gcvernment had requested the Director Nec Madras not to hold 9.ny further instructions, drill or classes or camps till a decision was taken on their request to the Government of India that the words of Command used in iha NCC should be in English or in the regional language. The Director NCC has accordingly discontinued all such training.

(b) The matter is under consideration.

Aid to Nepal

·203. SHRI K. P. SINGH DED:
SHRI DEIVEEKAN:
SHRI D. C. SHARMA:
SHRI JUGAL MONDAL:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Government of Nepal haVe requested for additional assistance for the development of certain projects in Nepal;

(b) it so, whether the Government of India have agreed to give the assistance asked for by the Government of Nepal;

(c) If so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of assishnce given to the Nepal Government so far for the development of various projects?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SUREN!>RA PAL SINGH):
(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. .

The ~ of India will provide additional assistance of . upto
&. 1 crorea for certain deve1tpment schemes in the field of minor Irria-
tion, education, health, ~

horticulture and vi Uage & cottage industries. The funds are a be uilised by the end of the next financial year, i.e. March 31, 1969. This additional assistanCe is being given at the special request of His Majesty's Government of Nepal and will be in adl-
tion to the schemes already approved under the Indian Cooperation Programme for the 5-year period ending in March, 1971.

(d) The information sought was furnished to the HOUSe in reply to Unstarred Question No. 379 put by Smt. Tarkeshwari. Sinha for answer on May 25, 1967 by the Deputy Prime
Minister.
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Needs

*208. SHR:!: IM:>RA.JIT GUPTA:
Will the Miiiisfer of D'lFENCI!: be pleased to state:

(II) ~ his attention l1as been cWawn fo a ReWS report" dafetJ the 5th J'linuar:r; I1H18 by tl1e WllIIhirtgton

~ of the '"TI.t'ftes of Il'Idia" to' tile em!et that tr. S. is' tlo ..
willing to meet India's milltart ~
because of her confrontation with "a commullist neil!lhbOur"; and

(b) if so, whether the said report is correct?

THE MINISTER. OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) URder the revised poticy regarding supply of military equipment to India and Pakistan announced by the U. S. Government on 12th April,
1967, supply of non-lethal military
~ has beelt resumei. SUPP\1 of letllal equipment and steres htIII, however, not yet been resumed elf-
cept to the limited' extent of sn11Ply of spares on cash, on a case by case basis, far the lethal equfpmerit al-
rftldy supplied by U. S. A. in the past. There is no ~ in the above policy of U. S. Government.

RepresentatiOllS '--Small NeW. papers

*209: smu GI:ORGE FJIlR1IfAN-DES: Will the Minister of INFOItMA-TION mID BROADCABTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received repTl!IIelltlltlonlf frOll'! the small newspapers ill the' country about the uncontrolled expansion of the ma,ot" l1ewepaperll clWriJ';

(b) whether Government propose to discourage the growth of lJIono-
poly chain newspapers in India and encourage the smaller ~

and

(c) if so, whether Govemment have any spedfic piaIl$ towmu uu. etttf1

THE MlNISTBR' OF INFORMA-TION ANi) BROADCASTING (SHRJ.
K. K. SHAH): (8) Yes Sir. Only one DeW9paper had submitted a re-Pi'eeentation.

(b) and (c), In pursuance of one of its basic objeCtives, the Press COUncil has already undertakeri a study of deve10pments likely' to lead towarcts monopoly Or concentration of ownership. Its report will be finalised ()Jlo reeeipt of l'elilies fO the Questionnaire which had been issued to various sections of the c->mmunity in August, 1967. Furtller action will be considered by the Government m the ~ 01 reeonune!ldM1Ol\s made by the Council. Government is already gi'ving. ~ etlt!ourage-
ment 1IIt-d aM8IBtaftee' to ftle small and medium newspapers by way of suitable ac!vertisement support; preferential anocation of ne\'IIBprint; sustained supply of press' releases; featUre articles, PAOtOll'apha, ebonnid-
blocks, etc.

Equipment of ChineR Submar1ne. with Nuclear Tips

·210, SHRI D. N. PA'.PODI& Will
the Mit(ister of DIlF'lIINCB be pleased to state:

(a) ~ Governmenf'f attention,has been drawn to the news item appearing. in the 'Patriot' dated the 8th, December, 1967 that the Cl'iinese submarines have been fitt"ed with nuele .. tips; and

(b) if so, Government's- reaction thereto?

'l"MI MINISTER 011' DD'IIMCB
~ SWAlIAN sumllf): ~ Yet;

8&".

